Acta Materialia 52 (2004) 5871–5878
A new biodegradable copolyester poly(butylene succinate-co-ethylene
succinate-co-ethylene terephthalate)
Li-Min Deng, Yu-Zhong Wang *, Ke-Ke Yang, Xiu-Li Wang, Qian Zhou,
Song-Dong Ding
Center for Degradable and Flame-Retardant Polymeric Materials, College of Chemistry, Sichuan University, Chem Building, 29 Wangjiang Road,
Chengdu 610064, PR China

of fusing DHm were determined from the endothermic
curves.
The samples PBEST10 and PBEST60, which are
listed together with other samples in Table 1, were
encapsulated in the DSC aluminum pans, respectively,
then heated to 200 �C and held for 3 min to make the
Table 1
Composition, syntheses and microstructure of PBEST copolyesters
Feed molar ratioa Compositionb
Polymer
PET 100/0/0 100/0/0
PES 0/100/0 0/100/0
PBS 0/0/100 0/0/100
Copolyesterf
PBEST0 0/78/22 0.0/76.1/23.9
PBEST10 10/70.2/19.8 9.5/67.9/22.5
PBEST20 20/62.4/17.6 19.0/60.9/20.1
PBEST30 30/54.6/15.4 28.3/54.7/17.0
PBEST40 40/46.8/13.2 38.8/49.1/12.1
PBEST50 50/39.0/11.0 49.3/41.1/9.6
PBEST60 60/31.2/8.8 58.9/31.1/10.0
a PET/PES/PBS feed molar ratio of prepolymers before copolymerization
b PET/PES/PBS molar ratio of resulting copolyester.
c Intrinsic viscosity (dl/g).
d Copolymerization time.